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Year-end bonuses:

What employers
need to know

As the year draws to a close, questions
around year-end bonuses arise.

In South Africa, the law does not
prescribe a general legal obligation on
employers to pay a bonus. As always,
whether a bonus must be paid, how

it is calculated and when it may be
withheld, could depend on many
factors, including the source of the
right and, if discretionary, the manner
in which such discretion is exercised.
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What is the legal status of year-end bonuses?

Although there are several types of bonus structures, they all fall into two broad categories.

Guaranteed payment

A contractual, or other, guaranteed payment,

often referred to as a 'thirteenth cheque/, is
a contractually agreed term and condition
of employment (e.g. agreed in a collective
agreement or employment contract) or
otherwise stipulated in a policy. Where an
employee’s contract of employment or an
applicable collective agreement guarantees
the right to receive payment of a bonus, that
amount will ordinarily be due and payable
to employees, subject to the terms of the
agreement (e.g. employment at the time of
payment). In these instances, the employer
often has no discretion over whether to pay
or how much to pay, beyond the terms of
the agreement.

Discretionary bonus

A discretionary bonus is not guaranteed and
often takes the form of participation in a bonus
scheme. Assuming the employee participates
in the scheme (i.e. meeting certain criteria,
such as being permanently employed) and
may be considered for the benefit under the
scheme, it is commonplace for schemes to
make the amount, the timing and ultimately
the decision to award a bonus, strictly subject
to the discretion of the employer. Usually, it is
also conditional upon company, team and/or
individual performance or commercial viability.
However, the employee retains the right to

fair labour practices, including the right to not
be unfairly treated in relation to the provision
of benefits. As such, arbitrary or capricious
exercise of the discretion will give rise to an
unfair labour practice when placed under
scrutiny of the objective standard of fairness.
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Recent Case Law

Absent a guaranteed right in a contract,
policy or bargaining instrument, there is no
legislation that obliges employers to pay
year-end bonuses.

In the recent matter of UIS Analytical Services
(Pty) Ltd v IDUSA [2025] 2 BLLR 207 (LC)

the Labour Court distinguished between a
contractual right to a bonus and a bonus as

a discretionary benefit. It affirmed that for a
bonus to be a right, it must be established

by contract, policy or law, or by an existing
policy dispensation, subject to discretion.
Simply put, a right, whether unconditional
(so-called ‘guaranteed’) or unconditional (not
‘guaranteed’) to receive payment of a bonus
amount must exist, whether contained in a
contract or policy. Without such a right, the
demand for a bonus constitutes an issue of
interest, to be pursued through collective
bargaining, including industrial action

if unresolved.
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The court found that even though a bonus
qualifies as a ‘benefit’ under the Labour
Relations Act 66 of 1995, this classification
alone does not confer a right or entitlement
to employees, particularly where the payment
of bonuses remains subject to negotiation
and explicit agreement, or the employer’s
exclusive discretion, as per employment
contracts. In terms of the latter, unless and until
the discretion has been exercised, or the time
has passed for it to be exercised, an employee
has, at best, a contingent right not capable of
judicial or other enforcement.
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CONTINUED e Employers should ensure clarity regarding the source and structure of any year-end payment.

» |f a thirteenth cheque or guaranteed amount is agreed upon, it must be honoured according to
its terms.

e For discretionary bonuses, employers should clearly define the scheme rules, eligibility criteria,
performance measures and any preconditions, such as business performance thresholds and
affordability.

*  When exercising discretion, decisions should be documented, aligned with established criteria
and applied consistently across comparable employees and teams.

e Where individual performance is considered, deliverables and key performance indicators must
be communicated, measured and assessed fairly. If business performance or commercial viability
limits the bonus pool, this rationale should be well justified.

e Transparency, documentation and consistent application are essential to mitigate legal risks.

JJ van der Walt, Sashin Naidoo, Chantell De Gouveia and Thato Makoaba




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Aadil Patel

Practice Head & Director:
Employment Law

Sector Head:

Government & State-Owned Entities
T +27(0)11 562 1107

E aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6351

E anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Frieda Kishi

Director | Namibia

T +264 83 373 0100

E frieda.kishi@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1152

E fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1459

E imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1936

E nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Yvonne Mkefa

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6315

E yvonne.mkefa@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1478

E phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo

Partner | Kenya

T 4254731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1499

E jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1759

E thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

JJ van der Walt

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1289

E jj.vanderwalt@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia

Legal Consultant:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1000

E ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com

Daniel Kiragu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E daniel.kiragu@cdhlegal.com

Lee Masuku

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1213

E lee.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Leila Moosa

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6318

E leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1086

E kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1732

E taryn.york@cdhlegal.com

Chantell De Gouveia

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1343

E chantell.degouveia@cdhlegal.com




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Ra’'ees Ebrahim

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1735

E raees.ebrahim@cdhlegal.com

Lynsey Foot

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1429

E lynsey.foot@cdhlegal.com

Shemonné Isaacs

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1831

E shemonne.lsaacs@cdhlegal.com

Thobeka Kalipa

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1238

E thobeka.kalipa@cdhlegal.com

Ayesha Karjieker

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1568

E ayesha.karjieker@cdhlegal.com

Kevin Kipchirchir
Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E kevin.kipchirchir@acdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa

Associate:

Employment Law

T 427 (0)11 562 1031

E biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Thato Makoaba

Associate:

Employment Law

T 427 (0)11 562 1659

E thato.makoaba@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1774

E thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Sheilla Mokaya
Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E sheilla.mokaya@cdhlegal.com

Sashin Naidoo

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1482

E sashin.naidoo@cdhlegal.com

Billy Oloo

Associate | Kenya

T 4254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E billy.oloo@cdhlegal.com

Melisa Wekesa
Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E melisa.wekesa@cdhlegal.com




BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways
of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice.
Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will
accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.
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